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Start to Use
1. Install / replace massage head
lnstall a massage head into the hole in front of the device according to 
your need.

2. Angle adjusting
Press the rotation button and hold it down then rotate the foldable arm 
(6 optional angles).
Release the rotation button to fix the foldable arm, and you can hear a 
"click" sound after fixed.

Overview

[1]

[9] [10] [11]

[14][13][12]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]

[1] Rotation button
[2] Foldable arm
[3] Extendable handle (Built-in battery)
[4] Speed control button
[5] Indicator for battery/revolution speed
[6] Mode indicator
[7] Charging port
[8] Power button/Heating button

[9] Spherical head
[10] U-shaped head
[11] Cone head
[12] Tree head
[13] Wedge head
[14] Heating head

Massage head Reference

Spherical head Relax soft tissues and sensitive muscles

U-shaped head Massage neck (not cervical vertebrae) and tendon

Cone head Percuss deep tissues like meridians and acupoint, etc.

Tree head Relax large, small and sensitive muscle groups

Wedge head Massage lumbar and leg muscles

Heating head Massage the muscles of the body
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3. Extend and retract
Rotate the handle in direction of icon to unlock, then pull/push it to 
extend/retract, and lock it after the adjustment.

Do not hold the gaps when retract the handle, or it may hurt your 
hand.

4. Power On / Off
Power On: Long press the power button until hear the tone.
Power Off: Long press the power button until hear the tone to power off.
The product will auto power off, if there is no operation within 3 minutes 
in pause mode*.

Do not touch the middle and the back of the two massage heads while 
the product is running to avoid injuries.
Do not power on the device when it is folded.

* Pause mode: Slide the speed control button down to the bottom, the 
revolution speed will down to 0.

5. Hot compress
Install the heating head, and single tap the heating button when the 
device is running to turn on this function.
This function is unavailable with other massage heads.

Hot compress Mode indicator Temperature

Off (Default) Green Room temperature

On Yellow 40℃ ±3℃

6. Speed control
Slide the speed button to adjust revolution speed.
Revolution speed: 0*~3200rpm±10%

Figure Revolution speed 
indicator

Revolution 
speed

High

Medium

Low

7. Locked motor protection

Do not press the massage head firmly to block the motor rotation 
while using, otherwise it will reduce the service life of the product!

This product has locked motor protection function. If the rotation is 
blocked for 10 seconds, it will stop running automatically. 
Single tap the power button to start again.
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8. Intelligent protection
This product has intelligent protection function. After working for 10 
minutes continuously and the product will stop running automatically.
Single tap the power button to start again.

9. Indicator

Indicator for battery/
Revolution speed

Mode indicator

Indicator while using:
Indicator for battery/

Revolution speed Mode indicator Description

White light keeps on Green light keeps on Fully charged 

White light flashes Green light keeps on Low power, 
need recharging

Light off Yellow light flashes Pause* and the hot 
compress function is on

Indicator while charging:
Indicator for battery/

Revolution speed Mode indicator Description

Green light keeps on Charging completed

Red light flashes High level of battery

Red light flashes Medium level of battery

Red light flashes Low power

Figure:   Light off       Light on

10. Charging

Do not use it while charging.

5V --- 2AUSB-C

11. Specifications
Product Name: KiCA Evo Massage Device
Product Model: KiCAEvo
Operating Voltage Range: 13.2V-16.8V
Operating Temperature Range: 0℃ ~+40℃
Charging Temperature Range: 0℃ ~+40℃
Battery Capacity: 1600mAh
Charging Time: About 7.5H
Weight: About 730g
Size:
About 98×239×81mm (Fold)
About 148×330×81mm (Unfold to 90° , extended)
Theoretical Battery Life: About 12H (Test in lab environment with Low 
speed)

Packing list: 
Main body×1, Spherical head×1, U-shaped head×1, 
Cone head×1, Tree head×1, Wedge head×1, Heating head×1, 
USB-C cable×1, Storage bag×1, Manual×1
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筋膜枪使用说明书
CN  V1.0



6

产品使用
1. 安装 / 更换按摩头
根据需求选择按摩头插入筋膜枪前方圆孔内。

2. 角度调节
按住旋转按钮，可旋转折叠臂（六个卡位可选）。
松开旋转按钮，听到“咔”声，表示卡紧。

产品概览

[1]

[9] [10] [11]

[14][13][12]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]

[1] 旋转按钮
[2] 折叠臂
[3] 可延长手柄 ( 内置电池 )
[4] 调速键
[5] 电量 / 转速指示灯
[6] 模式指示灯
[7] 充电接口

[8] 电源键 / 热敷键
[9] 球头
[10] U 形头
[11] 圆锥头
[12] 树形头
[13] 楔形头
[14] 热敷头

按摩头 参考

球头 放松软组织及敏感肌群

U 形头 按摩颈部 ( 非颈椎 ) 与跟腱处

圆锥头 冲击深层组织，如经络、穴位等

树形头 放松大小肌群及敏感肌群

楔形头 按摩腰部、腿部肌肉

热敷头 按摩放松全身范围肌肉
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3. 长度调节
按图标方向解锁，施力延长 / 缩短，然后锁紧。

缩短时不要握住接缝处，避免夹手。

4. 开机 / 关机
开机：长按电源键，出现提示音后松开。
关机：长按电源键，出现提示音即可关机。
暂停模式 * 下，3 分钟无操作，则自动关机。

机器运行时，禁止触摸按摩头后方，避免受伤。
折叠状态下，禁止开机。

* 暂停模式：调速键滑到最下端，转速为 0。

5. 热敷
安装热敷头，机器运转状态下单击热敷键开启该功能。
其他按摩头不支持该功能。

热敷功能 模式指示灯 温度

不开启 ( 默认 ) 绿色 室温

开启 黄色 40℃ ±3℃

6. 调速
滑动调速键可调节击打速度。转速：0* 至 3200rpm±10%

图示 转速指示灯 速度

高

中

低

7. 堵转保护

使用时，请勿强力按压按摩头阻碍电机转动，否则会降低设备使
用寿命！

本机具有堵转保护功能。堵转 10 秒，停止运行。
如需再次启动，只需单击电源键。
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8. 智能保护
本机具有智能保护功能。运行 10 分钟后，停止运行。
如需再次启动，只需单击电源键。

9. 指示灯

电量 / 转速指示灯

模式指示灯

使用中指示：

电量 / 转速指示灯 模式指示灯 说明

白灯常亮 绿灯常亮 电量充足

白灯闪烁 绿灯常亮 电量低，需要充电

灯熄灭 黄灯闪烁 暂停 *，并开启热敷功能

充电中指示：

电量 / 转速指示灯 模式指示灯 说明

绿灯常亮 充电完成

红灯闪烁 高电量 

红灯闪烁 中电量

红灯闪烁 低电量

图示：  灯熄灭       灯亮起

10. 充电

禁止充电时使用。

5V --- 2AType-C

11. 参数型号
产品名称：KiCA Evo 筋膜枪
产品型号：KiCAEvo
工作电压范围：13.2V-16.8V
工作温度范围：0℃ ~+40℃
充电温度范围：0℃ ~+40℃
电池容量：1600mAh
充电时长：约 7.5 小时
主机重量：约 730g
产品尺寸：
约 98×239×81mm ( 折叠 )
约 148×330×81mm ( 展开 90° , 延长 )
理论续航时长：约 12 小时 ( 低速 , 实验室环境 )

包装清单：
主机 ×1, 球头 ×1, U 形头 ×1, 圆锥头 ×1, 树形头 ×1, 楔形头 ×1, 
热敷头 ×1, Type-C 充电线 ×1, 收纳袋 ×1, 说明书 ×1



9

Bedienungsanleitung

DE  V1.0
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Verwendung des Produkts
1. Anbringen/Austauschen des Massagekopfes
Der Massagekopf wird je nach Bedarf in das runde Loch vor der 
Faszienpistole eingesetzt.

2. Einstellung des Winkels
Halten Sie die Schwenktaste gedrückt, um den klappbaren Arm zu drehen 
(sechs Positionen verfügbar).
Lassen Sie die Schwenktaste los und hören Sie ein "Klicken", das anzeigt, 
dass er fest eingerastet ist.

Produktübersicht

[1]

[9] [10] [11]

[14][13][12]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]

[1] Schwenktaste
[2] Klappbarer Arm
[3] Ausziehbarer Griff (integrierte Batterie)
[4] Taste zur Geschwindigkeitsregelung
[5] Leistungs-/Drehzahlsanzeige
[6] Modusanzeige
[7] Anschluss zum Aufladen
[8] Einschalttaste/Heißappliziere Taste

[9] Kugelkopf
[10] U-förmiger Kopf
[11] Konischer Kopf
[12] Baumförmiger Kopf
[13] Keilkopf
[14] Heißapplizierbarer 
Kopf

Massagekopf Referenz

Kugelkopf Entspannung der Weichteile und 
empfindlichen Muskelgruppen

U-förmiger Kopf Massage des Nackens (nicht der 
Halswirbelsäule) und der Achillessehne

Konischer Kopf Wirkt auf tiefer liegende Gewebe wie 
Meridiane, Akupunkturpunkte usw.

Baumförmiger Kopf Entspannt große und kleine Muskelgruppen 
und empfindliche Muskeln

Keilkopf Massage der Muskeln des unteren Rückens 
und der Beine

Heißapplizierbarer Kopf Massage und Entspannung der Muskulatur 
des gesamten Körperbereichs
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3. Anpassung der Länge
In Richtung des Symbols entriegeln, Kraft zum Verlängern/Verkürzen 
anwenden und dann verriegeln.

Halten Sie die Naht beim Kürzen nicht fest, um Quetschungen zu vermeiden.

4. Einschalten/Ausschalten
Einschalten: Halten Sie die Einschalttaste gedrückt und lassen Sie sie los, 
wenn ein Piepton ertönt.
Ausschalten: Halten Sie die Einschalttaste gedrückt und schalten Sie das 
Gerät aus, wenn ein Piepton ertönt.
Im Pausenmodus* ist 3 Minuten lang kein Betrieb möglich, dann schaltet 
sich das Gerät automatisch aus.

Berühren Sie bei laufendem Gerät nicht die Rückseite des Massagekopfes, um 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
Im gefalteten Zustand ist es verboten, die Einschalttaste einzuschalten.

* Pausenmodus: Schieben Sie die Taste zur Geschwindigkeitsregelung nach unten, um 
die Rotationsgeschwindigkeit auf „0“ zu setzen. 

5. Heißapplizieren
Installieren Sie den heißapplizierbaren Kopf und klicken Sie auf die 
heißapplizierbare Taste, um diese Funktion beim laufenden Gerät zu 
aktivieren.
Andere Massageköpfe unterstützen diese Funktion nicht.

Heißapplizierbare funktion Modusanzeige Temperatur

Nicht eingeschaltet (Standard) Grün Raumtemperatur

Einschalten Gelb 40℃ ±3℃

6. Geschwindigkeitsregelung
Durch Verschieben der Taste zur Geschwindigkeitsregelung wird die 
Schlaggeschwindigkeit eingestellt.
Drehzahl: von 0* bis 3200 U/min ±10%

Icon Drehzahlsanzeige Geschwindigkeit

Hoch

Mittlere

Niedrig

7. Blockierschutz

Wenn Sie das Gerät benutzen, drücken Sie bitte nicht stark auf den 
Massagekopf, um die Rotation des Motors zu behindern, da dies sonst die 
Lebensdauer des Geräts verkürzt!

Das Gerät verfügt über eine Funktion zum Schutz vor blockierter Rotation. 



12

Nach 10 Sekunden der blockierten Rotation stoppt das Gerät.
Um wieder zu starten, klicken Sie einfach auf die Einschalttaste.

8. Intelligenter Schutz
Das Gerät verfügt über eine intelligente Schutzfunktion. Nach 10 Minuten 
Betrieb stoppt das Gerät.
Um wieder zu starten, klicken Sie einfach auf die Einschalttaste.

9. Anzeigelampe

Leistungs-/
Drehzahlsanzeige

Modusanzeige

Anzeige bei der Verwendung：
Leistungs-/

Drehzahlsanzeige Modusanzeige Beschreibung

Weiß Licht immer an Grünes Licht 
immer an Vollständig aufgeladen

Weiß Licht blinkt Grünes Licht 
immer an

Niedriger Stromverbrauch, 
Aufladen erforderlich

Licht aus Gelb Licht blinkt Unterbrechen*, und 
Heißapplizieren aktivieren

Anzeige des Ladevorgangs：
Leistungs-/

Drehzahlsanzeige Modusanzeige Beschreibung

Grünes Licht 
immer an Aufladung abgeschlossen

Rot Licht blinkt Hoher Batteriestand

Rot Licht blinkt Mittlerer Batteriestand

Leistungs-/
Drehzahlsanzeige Modusanzeige Beschreibung

Rot Licht blinkt Schwache Leistung

Icon:  Licht aus       Licht an

10. Aufladen

Die Verwendung während des Ladens ist verboten.

5V --- 2ATpy-C

11. Parameter Modell
Produktname: KiCA Evo Massage Device
Produktmodell: KiCAEvo
Betriebsspannungsbereich: 13,2 V-16,8 V
Betriebstemperaturbereich: 0 ℃ ~+40 ℃
Ladetemperaturbereich: 0 ℃ ~+40 ℃
Kapazität der Batterie: 1600 mAh
Aufladezeit: ca. 7,5 Stunden
Gewicht des Hauptgeräts: ca. 730 g
Abmessungen des Produkts:
Ca. 98×239×81mm (Gefaltet)
Ca. 148×330×81mm (Aufgeklappt 90° , verlängern)
Theoretische Lebensdauer: Ca. 12 Stunden (Nedirige Geschwindigkeit, 
Laborumgebung)

Packliste:
Hauptgerät×1, Kugelkopf×1, U-förmiger Kopf×1, Konischer Kopf×1, 
Baumförmiger Kopf×1, Keilkopf×1, Heißapplizierbarer Kopf×1, 
Typ-C-Ladekabel×1, Aufbewahrungstasche ×1, Anleitungsheft×1
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Manuel d'Utilisateur

FR  V1.0



14

Mode d'emploi
1. Mntagoe/remplacement de la tête de massage
Sélectionnez la tête de massage en fonction de vos besoins et insérez-la 
dans le trou rond situé en avant du pistolet fascia.

2. Ajustage angulaire
Appuyez sur le bouton de rotation et maintenez-le enfoncé pour faire 
pivoter le bras repliable (six positions de verrouillage en option).
Relâchez le bouton de rotation, lorsqu'un « clic » se fait entendre, cela 
signifie qu'il est bien verrouillé.

Aperçue

[1]

[9] [10] [11]

[14][13][12]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]

[1] Bouton de rotation
[2] Bras repliable
[3] Poignée extensible (batterie intégrée)
[4] Touche de régulation de vitesse
[5] Voyant batterie/vitesse de rotation
[6] Indicateur de mode
[7] Interface de charge
[8] Bouton Alimentation/Compresse chaude

[9] Tête sphérique
[10] Tête en U
[11] Tête conique
[12]Tête d'arborescence
[13] Tête de coin
[14] Tête de compresse
         chaude

Tête de massage Références

Tête sphérique Détendre les tissus mous et les groupes 
musculaire sensibles

Tête en U Massage du cou (non vertèbre cervicale) et du 
tendon d'Achille

Tête conique Impact aux tissus profonds, tels que les 
méridiens, les points d'acupuncture, etc.

Tête d'arborescence
Détendre les grands et petits groupes 
musculaires ainsi que les groupes musculaires 
sensibles

Tête de coin Massage des muscles lombaires et fémoraux

Tête de compresse 
chaude

Massage pour détendre les muscles dans tout le 
corps
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3. Réglage de la longueur
Déverrouillez dans le sens indiqué à la figure, exercez une force pour 
l'allonger/raccourcir, puis verrouillez-le.

Ne tenez pas le joint lors du raccourcissement pour éviter de vous pincer les 
mains.

4. Démarrage/Arrêt
Démarrage : Appui long sur le bouton d'alimentation, et relâchez-le après 
qu'une tonalité d'avertissement se fait entendre.
Arrêt : Appui long sur le bouton d'alimentation, et l'appareil peut être 
éteint dès que la tonalité d'avertissement se fait entendre.
En mode pause*, l'appareil s'éteindra automatiquement si aucune 
opération n'est effectuée pendant 3 minutes.

Pendant le fonctionnement de l'appareil, il est interdit de toucher le derrière 
de la tête de massage pour éviter des blessures.
Im gefalteten Zustand ist es verboten, die Bouton Alimentation einzuschalten. 

* Mode pause: Faites glisser le touche de régulation de vitesse vers le bas pour régler la 
vitesse de rotation sur 0.

5. Compresse chaude
Montez la tête de compresse chaude, et cliquez sur le bouton Compresse 
chaude pour activer cette fonctionnalité lorsque la machine est en 
marche.
Cette fonction n'est pas prise en charge avec d'autres têtes de massage.

Fonction de 
compresse chaude Indicateur de mode Température

Désactiver (par défaut) Vert Température ambiante

Activer Jaune 40℃ ±3℃

6. Régulation de vitesse
Faites glisser la touche de régulation de vitesse pour régler la vitesse de 
percussion.
Vitesse de rotation : 0* à 3200rpm±10%

Icône Voyant vitesse de rotation Vitesse

Haute

Milieu

Basse

7. Protection blocage du moteur

N'appuyez pas avec force sur la tête de massage pour empêcher la rotation 
du moteur lors de l'utilisation, sinon cela réduira la durée de vie du produit !

La machine est dotée dune fonction de protection contre le blocage 



16

du moteur. Elle cessera de fonctionner après si la rotation est bloquée 
pendant 10 secondes.
Pour redémarrer, il suffit d'un simple clic sur le bouton Alimentation.

8. Protection intelligente
L'appareil est doté d'une fonction de protection intelligente.Il cesse de 
fonctionner au bout de 10 minutes de fonctionnement.
Pour redémarrer, il suffit d'un simple clic sur le bouton Alimentation.

9. Voyants

Voyant batterie/
vitesse de rotation

Indicateur de mode

Indications pendant le fonctionnement:
Voyant batterie/

vitesse de rotation Indicateur de mode Description

Le voyant blanc est 
toujours allumé

Le voyant vert est 
toujours allumé Batterie suffisante

Le voyant blanc 
clignote

Le voyant vert est 
toujours allumé

Batterie faible,
avoir besoin de recharger

Voyant éteint Le voyant jaune 
clignote 

Mettez en pause* , puis 
activez la compresse chaude 

Indication pendant la charge:
Voyant batterie/

vitesse de rotation Indicateur de mode Description

Le voyant vert est 
toujours allumé

Chargement électrique 
terminé

Le voyant rouge 
clignote Batterie pleine

Le voyant rouge 
clignote Batterie moyenne

Voyant batterie/
vitesse de rotation Indicateur de mode Description

Le voyant rouge 
clignote Schwache Leistung

Icône:   Voyant éteint        Voyant allumé

10. Chargement électrique

N'utilisez pas pendant la charge.

5V --- 2AType-C

11. Spécifications
Désignation du produit : KiCA Evo Massage Device
Modèle : KiCAEvo
Plage de tension de fonctionnement : 13,2V-16,8V
Plage de température de travail : 0℃ ~+40℃
Plage de température pendant le chargement : 0℃ ~+40℃
Capacité de la batterie : 1600mAh
Durée du chargement: environ 7,5 heures
Poids de l'unité principale : environ 730g
Dimensions :
Environ 98×239×81mm (Replié)
Environ 148×330×81mm (Déplier à 90° , étendant)
Autonomie théorique de la batterie : environ 12 heures  (Basse vitesse, 
environnement de laboratoire)

Liste de conditionnement:
Unité principale×1, Tête sphérique×1, Tête en U×1, Tête conique×1, 
Tête d'arborescence×1, Tête de coin×1, Tête de compresse chaude×1, 
Câble de charge de type-C×1, Sac de rangement×1, Manuel×1
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Manual de Usuario

ES  V1.0
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Uso
1. Instalación/reemplazo del cabeza de masaje
Seleccione el cabeza de masaje según sus necesidades e insértelo en el 
orificio redondo que se encuentra frente a la pistola de masaje.

2. Ajuste de ángulo
Mantenga presionado el botón de rotación para girar el brazo plegable 
(seis engranajes opcionales).
Suelte el botón de rotación para fijar el brazo plegable, y podrá oír un 
"clic" después de fijarlo.

Descripción de producto

[1]

[9] [10] [11]

[14][13][12]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]

[1] Botón de rotación
[2] Brazo plegable
[3] Mango extensible (batería incorporada)
[4] Botón de control de velocidad
[5] Indicador de batería/velocidad
[6] Indicador de modo
[7] Puerto de carga
[8] Botón de encendido/calentamiento

[9] Cabeza esférica
[10] Cabeza en forma de U
[11] Cabeza de cono
[12] Cabeza de árbol
[13] Cabezal en cuña
[14] Cabezal calefactor

Cabeza de masaje Referencia

Cabeza esférica Ayuda a relajar los tejidos blandos y los grupos 
de pieles sensibles

Cabeza en forma de U Masajear el cuello (columna no cervical) y el 
tendón de Aquiles

Cabeza de cono Impactar tejidos profundos, como meridianos, 
puntos de acupuntura, etc.

Cabeza de árbol Relajar los grupos musculares grandes y 
pequeños y los grupos musculares sensibles

Cabezal en cuña Masajear los músculos de la cintura y las 
piernas

Cabezal calefactor Masajear y relajar todos los músculos del 
cuerpo



19

3. Ajuste de longitud
Desbloquee en la dirección del icono, aplique fuerza para alargar/acortar 
y luego bloquee.

No sujete la conexión al acortar para evitar pellizcos.

4. Encendido/Apagado
Encendido: Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido y suéltelo cuando 
suene el aviso.
Apagado: Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido y apague cuando 
suene el aviso.
En el modo de pausa*, si no hay operación durante 3 minutos, se apagará 
automáticamente.

Cuando el dispositivo esté en funcionamiento, no toque la parte posterior de 
cabeza de masaje para evitar lesiones.
En estado plegable, está prohibido encender Botón de encendido.

* Modo de pausa: Deslice el botón de control de velocidad hasta el fondo para llevar la 
velocidad de giro a 0. 

5. Compresión en caliente
Instale la cabeza de compresión en caliente, haga clic en el botón de 
compresión en caliente para activar esta función cuando el dispositivo 
esté en funcionamiento.
Otras cabezas de masaje no admiten esta función.

Compresión en caliente Indicador de modo Temperatura

No activado (por defecto) Verde Temperatura ambiente

Activado Amarillo 40℃ ±3℃

6. Control de velocidad
Al deslizar el botón de control de velocidad se ajusta la velocidad de 
golpeo.
Velocidad de 0* a 3200 rpm ±10%

Icono Indicador de velocidad Velocidad

Alta

Moyen

Baja

7. Protección de bloqueo

Cuando utilice el dispositivo, no presione con fuerza la cabeza de masaje 
para bloquear la rotación del motor, de lo contrario se reducirá la vida útil del 
dispositivo!

El dispositivo está protegido contra el bloqueo. Después de 10 segundos 
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de bloqueo, el dispositivo se detendrá.
Para volver a empezar, basta con pulsar el botón de encendido.

8. Protección inteligente
El dispositivo tiene una función de protección inteligente.Tras 10 minutos 
de funcionamiento, el dispositivo se detiene.
Para volver a empezar, basta con pulsar el botón de encendido.

9. Luz indicadora

Indicador de 
batería/velocidad

Indicador de modo

Indicador durante el uso:
Indicador de batería/

velocidad Indicador de modo Descripción 

Luz blanco siempre 
encendida

Luz verde siempre 
encendida Totalmente cargado

La luz blanco parpadea Luz verde siempre 
encendida

Baja potencia, 
Necesitar recarga

Luz apagada La luz amarillo 
parpadea

Pause* y luego active la 
Compresa caliente

Indicador durante la carga:
Indicador de batería/

velocidad Indicador de modo Descripción 

Luz verde siempre 
encendida Carga completa

La luz roja parpadea Nivel alto de batería

La luz roja parpadea Nivel medio de batería

Indicador de batería/
velocidad Indicador de modo Descripción 

La luz roja parpadea Bajo nivel de batería

Icono:    Luz apagada       Luz encendida

10. Cargando

Se prohíbe su uso cuando se está cargando.

5V --- 2AUSB-C

11. Modelo de parámetros
Nombre de producto: KiCA Evo Massage Device
Modelo de producto: KiCAEvo
Rango de tensión de funcionamiento: 13,2V-16,8V
Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: 0℃ ~+40℃
Rango de temperatura de carga: 0℃ ~+40℃
Capacidad de batería: 1600mAh
Tiempo de carga: aproximadamente 7,5 horas
Peso de caja: Aproximadamente 730 g
Dimensiones de producto:
Aproximadamente 98×239×81mm (Plegado)
Aproximadamente 148×330×81mm (Desplegado 90° , alargar)
Duración teórica de batería: Aproximadamente 12 horas (Baja velocidad, 
entorno de laboratorio)

Lista de embalaje:
Unidad principal×1, Cabeza esférica×1, Cabeza en forma de U×1, 
Cabeza de cono×1, Cabeza de árbol×1, Cabezal en cuña×1, 
Cabezal calefactor×1, Cable USB-C×1, Bolsa de almacenamiento ×1,  
Manual de usuario×1
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Manuale Utente

IT  V1.0
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Uso di prodotto
1. Installare/sostituire la testa di massaggio
La testa di massaggio deve essere inserita nel foro quadrato di fronte alla 
pistola a fascia, come richiesto.

2. Regolazione dell'angolo
Tenere premuto il pulsante di rotazione per ruotare il braccio pieghevole 
(sei punti sono opzionali).
Rilasciare il pulsante rotante e sentire un suono di "clic", che indica che è 
bloccato.

Profilo di Prodotto

[1]

[9] [10] [11]

[14][13][12]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]

[1] Pulsante della ruota
[2] Braccio pieghevole
[3] Maniglia estensibile (batteria integrata)
[4] Pulsante della velocità
[5] Indicatore di potenza/velocità gira
[6] Indicatore di modalità
[7] Interfaccia di ricarica
[8] Pulsante di alimentazione/
pulsante della applica calda

[9] Testa a sfera
[10] Testa di modello-U
[11] Testa conica
[12] Testa di albero
[13] Testa cuneo
[14] Testa della applica 
calda

Testa di massaggio Riferimento

Testa a sfera Rilassa i tessuti molli e i muscoli sensibili

Testa di modello-U Massaggiare il collo (vertebra non cervicale) e il 
tendine d'Achille

Testa conica Impatti tessuti profondi, come meridiani e 
acupunti ecc.

Testa di albero Rilassare grandi e piccoli gruppi muscolari e gruppi 
muscolari sensibili

Testa cuneo Massaggia i muscoli della vita e delle gambe

Testa della 
applica calda Massaggia per rilassare i muscoli su tutto il corpo
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3. Regolazione della lunghezza
Sblocca nella direzione dell'icona, applica la forza per allungare/
accorciare, poi blocca.

Non tenere la cucitura durante l'accorciamento per evitare il serraggio 
manuale.

4. Accensione/Spegnimento
Accensione: premere a lungo il pulsante di alimentazione e rilasciarlo 
dopo che appare il suono della ricorda.
Spegnimento: premere a lungo il pulsante di alimentazione per spegnere 
la macchina quando appare un suono della ricorda.
Nella modalità della pausa*, eseguisci nessun operazione per 3 minuti, si 
spegnerà automaticamente.

Quando la macchina è in funzione, non toccare la parte posteriore della testa 
di massaggio per evitare lesioni.
Nello stato piegato, è vietato accendere il Pulsante di alimentazione.

* Modalità della pausa: Fai scorrere il pulsante della velocità verso il basso per impostare 
la velocità di rotazione a 0.

5. Applica calda
Installa la testa della applica calda, fa clic singolo sul pulsante della 
applica calda per avviare la funzione quando la macchina è in 
esecuzione.
Altre teste di massaggio non supportano questa funzione.

Funzione della 
applica calda Indicatore di modalità Temperatura

Non aprire (predefinito) Verde Temperatura ambiente

Vai aprire Giallo 40℃ ±3℃

6. Regolazione della velocità
Fai scorrere il tasto di regolazione della velocità per regolare la velocità di 
attacco.
Velocità e': da 0* a 3200rpm ± 10%

Figura Indicatore della velocità Velocità

Alto

Media

Basso

7. Protezione del rotore bloccato

Durante l'uso, non premere con forza la testa di massaggio per impedire che 
il motore giri, altrimenti la durata del dispositivo sarà ridotta!

Questa macchina ha la funzione di protezione del rotore blocato.Il rotore 
è bloccato per 10 secondi, si interrompe l'esecuzione.
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Se ha bisogno di ricominciare, è sufficiente fare clic singolo sul pulsante 
di accensione.

8. Protezione intelligente
Questa macchina ha funzione di protezione intelligente. Dopo 
l'esecuzione 10 minuti, interrompere l'esecuzione.
Se ha bisogno di ricominciare, è sufficiente fare clic singolo sul pulsante 
di accensione.
9. Luce dell'indicatore

Indicatore di potenza/
velocità gira

Indicatore di modalità

Istruzioni per l'uso in corso:
Indicatore di 

potenza/velocità gira
Indicatore di 

modalità Descrizione

La luce blanco è 
sempre accesa

La luce verde è 
sempre accesa Potenza sufficiente

La luce blanco 
lampeggia

La luce verde è 
sempre accesa

Batteria scarica,
Necessità di ricarica

Luce spenta La luce giallo 
lampeggia

Metti in pausa* e attiva la 
Applica calda

Indicazione durante la ricarica:
Indicatore di potenza/

velocità gira Indicatore di modalità Descrizione

La luce verde è sempre 
accesa Ricarica completata

La luce rossa lampeggia Potenza alta

La luce rossa lampeggia Potenza media

Indicatore di potenza/
velocità gira Indicatore di modalità Descrizione

La luce rossa lampeggia Batteria bassa

Figura:    Luce spenta       Luce si accende

10. Ricarica

E' vietato utilizzare durante la ricarica.

5V --- 2AType-C

11. Modello dei parametri
Nome del prodotto: KiCA Evo Massage Device
Modello del prodotto: KiCAEvo
Campo di tensione di esercizio: 13,2V-16,8V
Gamma di temperatura di esercizio: 0 ℃ ~+40 ℃
Gamma di temperatura di carico: 0 ℃ ~+40 ℃
Capacità della batteria: 1600mAh
Durata di ricarica: circa 7,5 ore
Peso della macchina principale: circa 730g
Dimensione di prodotto:
Circa 98× 239 × 81mm (Piegato)
Circa 148×330×81mm (Svolge 90 ° , allungare)
Durata della resistenza teorica: Circa 12 ore (Velocità bassa, ambiente di 
laboratorio)

Lista Imballaggio:
Macchina principale×1, Testa a sfera×1, Testa di modello-U×1, 
Testa conica×1, Testa di albero×1, Testa cuneo×1, 
Testa della applica calda×1, Linea di ricarica Type-C×1, 
Sacchetto di stoccaggio×1, Istruzioni×1



25

사용설명서

KR  V1.0
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사용설명

1. 헤드 교체

필요에 따라 마사지 헤드를 선택하여 근막총 전면의 둥근 구멍에 삽
입합니다 .

2. 각도 조절

회전버튼을 길게 눌러 접이식 축 각도 조절이 가능합니다 . (6 단으
로 선택 가능 )
눌린 회전버튼을 놓아 접이식 축을 고정하면 고정후 “딸깍”소리가 
들린다 .

제품개요

[1]

[9] [10] [11]

[14][13][12]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]

[1] 회전버튼

[2] 접이식 축

[3] 연장 핸들 ( 내장 배터리 )

[4] 속도제어 버튼

[5] 전량 / 속도 표시등

[6] 모드 표시등

[7] 충전구

[8] 전원버튼 / 열선버튼

[9] 라운드볼 헤드

[10] U 형 헤드

[11] 원뿔 헤드

[12] 트리 헤드

[13] 웨지 헤드

[14] 히팅 헤드

마사지 헤드 참조

라운드볼 헤드 연조직 및 민감성 근육군 이완

U 형 헤드 목 ( 비경추 ) 과 아킬레스 힘줄

원뿔 헤드 경락 · 혈자리 등 심층 조직

트리 헤드 크고 작고 민감한 근육

웨지 헤드 허리 , 다리 근육

히팅 헤드 전신
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3. 핸들 길이 조절

아이콘 방향으로 틀어 연장 잠금 해제 또는 연장 잠금이 된다 .

핸들 연장을 주릴 때 손가락 끼임을 주의하세요 .

4. 전원 ON/OFF

전원 ON: 전원 버튼을 길게 눌러 전원을 켜준다 . 경고음이 울리면 
전원 버튼을 놓아준다 .
전원 OFF: 전원 버튼을 길게 눌러 전원을 꺼준다 . 경고음이 울리면 
전원 버튼을 놓아준다 .
정시상태 * 에서 3 분간 동작이 없을 경우 , 자동 OFF 됩니다 .

작동 중에 헤드 및 접이식 축 사이에 손을 대지 마세요 . 다칠 수 
있습니다 . 
접이 상태에서 전원을 켜지 마세요 .

* 정시상태 : 속도 버튼 최하단으로 밀어 속도 0.

5. 열찜질

히팅 헤드 장착 후 작동중인 상태에서 열선 버튼을 눌러 실행하세요 .
기타 헤드는 열찜질 기능 지원되지 안됩니다 .

열찜질 기능 모드 표시등 온도

OFF( 기본설정 ) 녹색 실온

ON 주황색 40℃± 3℃

6. 속도

속도 버튼을 밀어 속도 조절 .

회전속도 : 0*~3200rpm ± 10%

표시 속도 표시등 솓도

고속

중속

저속

7. 모터 정지 보호

사용시 , 마사지 헤드를 강하게 눌러 모터의 회전을 저해하지 마
십시오 . 그렇지 않으면 기기의 수명에 영향이 부과됩니다 .

본 제품은 모터 보호 기능이 탑재되어 과압력으로 인해 모터 작동이 
멈출 경우 10 초 뒤 전원이 꺼집니다 .
재부팅이 필요하면 전원 버튼을 클릭하기만 하면 됩니다 .
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8. 스마트 보호

본 제품은 지능형 보호 기능이 있습니다 . 10 분간 계속 작업하면 제
품이 자동으로 작동이 중지됩니다 .
재부팅이 필요하면 전원 버튼을 클릭하기만 하면 됩니다 .

9. 표시등

전량 / 속도 표시등

모드 표시등

사용중 표시：

전량 / 속도 표시등 모드 표시등 설명

백색점등 녹색점등 풀 전량

백색점멸 녹색점등 저전량 , 충전이 필요함

멸등 황색점멸 멈춤 * 또는 열찜질기능 켜기

충전중 표시：

전량 / 속도 표시등 모드 표시등 설명

녹색점등 충전 완료

적색점멸 고 전량

적색점멸 중 전량

적색점멸 저 전량

이미지 참조 :  꺼짐       켜짐

10. 충전

충전 시 사용 금지 .

5V --- 2AType-C

11. 스펙

제품명칭：KiCA Evo Massage Device
모델명：KiCAEvo
작동 전압：13.2V-16.8V
작동 온도：0℃ ~+40℃
충전 온도：0℃ ~+40℃
배터리 용량：1600mAh
충전시간：약 7.5 시간
무게：약 730g
사이즈：
약 98 × 239 × 81mm ( 적힌상태 )
약 148 × 330 × 81mm (90°로 펼친 연장상태 )
최대 사용시간：약 12 시간 ( 저속，실험실환경 )

구성품：
본체× 1, 라운드볼 헤드× 1, U 형 헤드× 1, 원뿔 헤드× 1, 
트리 헤드× 1, 웨지 헤드× 1, 히팅 헤드× 1, 
Type-C 충전케이블× 1, 수납 파우치× 1, 사용설명서× 1
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EN

Contraindications
1. Cancers
2. Metal bone anastomosis (do not use the device directly in the fracture 
area)
3. Osteoporosis
4. Vein thrombosis and pulsation
5. Hypertension
6. Pregnant woman
7. Varicose veins
8. Acute inflammation
9. Do not massage the bony area
10. Do not massage surgical site
11. Do not massage the cervical vertebrae and spine
12. Kidney stones (do not use the device near the kidneys)
13. Do not massage one episode for more than 5 minutes

Safety Instruction
1. It is recommend to massage your body after wearing dry clothes or 
placing a clean and dry towel on massage part, then gently press and 
move the device.
2. High-speed and high-pressure massage can only be used to soft tissues 
without feeling pain or maladjustments. Do not massage head and any 
skeletal sites with high speed and high pressure.
3. Massage the same part of the body with high speed and high pressure 
for a long time will.
4. Please keep your fingers, hair or, any other body hair away from the 
extendable part of the device to prevent pinching and 
clipping.
5. Do not discard or misuse this device.
6. Do not modify this device by yourself without permission.
7. Do not operate or charge the device when nobody was around.
8. This device is for adults only.
9. People with contraindicated symptoms should use this device with 
doctor's permission.

Notice
1. Make sure the massage head is not blocked by external force when 
the device is power on. If it is blocked, it will pause for a while and try to 
restart.
2. DO NOT contact the product with water or other liquid for the massage 
device is not waterproof.
3. DO NOT disassemble the product except marked detachable. It need 
send to after-sales or authorized service center to fix it if you accidentally 
disassemble it and cause abnormal work. The relevant costs are borne by 

users.
4. Prolonged continuous operation may cause the motor surface 
temperature to rise, please operate carefully.
5. DO NOT drop or strike the product. If the product is abnormal, contact 
After-sales support.

Storage and Maintenance
1. Keep the product out of the reach of children and pets.
2. DO NOT leave the product near heat sources such as a furnace or 
heater. DO NOT leave the product inside of a vehicle on hot days.
3. Please storage the product in a dry environment.
4. DO NOT overcharge or overuse the battery, otherwise, it will cause 
damage to the battery core. 
5. Never use the product when the temperature is too high or too low.

Precautions when discarding the product
The lithium ion battery used by the product is a recyclable and renewable 
valuable resource.
When discarding it, please have it handled by a professional agency that 
can recycle chargeable batteries. Before discarding the product, power it 
off and take the lithium ion battery out from it following the steps below. 
The battery is to be disposed of safely.
1. Disassemble the top housing with help of a professional tool.
2. Pull out the batter terminals from the PCBA.
3. Use a professional cutter to cut off the bottom housing and then take 
out the battery.

CN

禁忌
1. 禁止癌症患者使用
2. 禁止接受金属骨针内固定术的患者使用（禁止直接在骨折部位使用）
3. 禁止骨质疏松患者使用
4. 禁止静脉血栓和搏动患者使用
5. 禁止高血压患者使用
6. 禁止孕妇使用
7. 禁止静脉舒张患者使用
8. 禁止急性炎症患者使用
9. 禁止按摩骨头部位
10. 禁止在术后部位使用
11. 禁止直接按摩颈椎、脊椎
12. 谨慎给肾结石患者使用（不要靠近肾脏区域）
13. 按摩同一个部位，不要超过 5 分钟

安全说明
1. 按摩部位建议身着干燥干净的衣物或放置干净干燥的毛巾后使用，需轻
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轻按压并移动。
2. 在不产生疼痛感和不适感的情况下，只能对身体软组织部位使用高速和
加压使用，不可以对头部和身体任何骨骼部位使用高速和高压。
3. 频繁的高速、高压对同一部位施压会造成擦伤，有疼痛感和不适应立即
停止使用。
4. 手指、头发或全身任何部位毛发请远离设备伸缩部位，防止夹痛、夹伤。
5. 请勿丢弃和错误使用本产品。
6. 请勿私自对本产品做任何改装。
7. 请勿在无人的状态下运行或对本产品充电。
8. 本产品仅供成年人使用。
9. 禁忌范围症状人群请在医生许可下使用本产品。

注意
1. 本产品在启动时请确保按摩头前无障碍物，如受外力阻挡，将短暂暂停
后重新尝试启动。
2. 本产品不防水 ，请勿将本产品接触到水或其他液体。
3. 请勿拆卸产品整机，如不慎拆开导致工作异常，请寄回重新调试。由此
产生的费用全部由客户承担。
4. 长时间持续工作可能导致电机表面温度升高，请谨慎操作。
5. 严禁摔落或碰撞，摔落或碰撞本产品有可能使其损坏，导致工作异常。
如出现摔落或者碰撞导致工作异常，请及时联系售后。

存储和保养
1. 请将本产品存放在儿童及宠物接触不到的地方。
2. 禁止将本产品放在靠近热源 ( 火炉或加热器等 ) 的地方以及将置于热天的
汽车内。
3. 请在干燥的环境中存储。
4. 切勿过充、过放电池，否则将对电芯造成损害。
5. 切勿在温度太高或太低的环境下使用本产品。

产品废弃时注意事项
本产品所用的电池是可回收再生资源。请在废弃时交给可进行充电式电池
回收再生处理的专业机构进行处理。在废弃器具前，必须将电池从器具中
取出。在取出电池时，器具必须断电。电池应安全地处置。取出步骤：
1. 用专业工具将开关盖板撬开。
2. 将电池引线端子从主板拔出。
3. 再用专业铁剪将外壳剪开，取出电池。

免责声明
感谢您选用本产品。本文所提及的内容关系到您的安全、合法权益及责任，
请务必认真阅读，以及按照指导正确设置和使用本产品。不按照本文的说
明和注意事项来操作，可能会给您和周围人带来伤害，损坏本产品或周围
产品。
禁止任何用户的任何非法用途。用户将为购买和使用产品的一切行为负责。
对于本产品，本公司不承担终端客户对本产品所有调试和使用当中的风险
和责任（包括直接间接或者第三方的损失）。 

我公司对于任何从非正常渠道获得或不明用途的产品，将不予任何服务。

DE

Kontraindikationen
1. Verboten für Krebspatienten
2. Verboten bei Patienten, die sich einer internen Fixierung mit 
Metallknochenstiften unterziehen (direkte Anwendung an der 
Frakturstelle ist verboten)
3. Verboten bei Patienten mit Osteoporose
4. Verboten bei Patienten mit venöser Thrombose und Pulsation
5. Verbot der Anwendung bei Patienten mit Bluthochdruck
6. Verbot der Anwendung bei Schwangeren
7. Verboten bei Patienten mit venöser Diastase
8. Verboten für Patienten mit akuter Entzündung
9. Keine Massage von knöchernen Bereichen
10. Verboten an post-operativen Stellen
11. Die direkte Massage der Halswirbelsäule und der Wirbelsäule ist 
verboten
12. Vorsicht bei der Verabreichung an Patienten mit Nierensteinen (nicht 
in der Nähe des Nierenbereichs)
13. Massieren Sie die gleiche Stelle nicht länger als 3 Minuten

Sicherheitshinweise
1. Es wird empfohlen, die Massagefläche nach dem Tragen von trockener 
und sauberer Kleidung oder dem Auflegen eines sauberen und trockenen 
Handtuchs aufzutragen, das sanft gedrückt und bewegt werden muss.
2. Wenn keine Schmerzen und Beschwerden auftreten, nur die 
Weichteilbereiche des Körpers mit hoher Geschwindigkeit und Druck 
verwenden, nicht den Kopf und alle Skelettbereiche des Körpers mit 
hoher Geschwindigkeit und hohem Druck.
3. Häufige Anwendung von hoher Geschwindigkeit und hohem Druck auf 
denselben Bereich führt zu Abschürfungen, beenden Sie die Anwendung 
sofort, wenn Sie Schmerzen und Unbehagen spüren.
4. Halten Sie Finger, Haare oder andere Körperteile vom einziehbaren Teil 
des Geräts fern, um Quetschschmerzen und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
5. Bitte werfen Sie dieses Produkt nicht weg und verwenden Sie es nicht 
unsachgemäß.
6. Bitte nehmen Sie keine Änderungen an diesem Produkt selbst vor.
7. Betreiben oder laden Sie dieses Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
8. Dieses Produkt ist nur für Erwachsene geeignet.
9. Kontraindizierten Bereich von Symptomen Menschen verwenden Sie 
bitte das Produkt unter der Erlaubnis eines Arztes.

Achtung
1. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass sich kein Hindernis vor dem Massagekopf 



31

befindet, wenn dieses Produkt gestartet wird, wenn es durch äußere Kraft 
blockiert wird, wird es kurz pausieren und versuchen, erneut zu starten.
2. Dieses Produkt ist nicht wasserdicht, bitte bringen Sie dieses Produkt 
nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten.
3. Bitte zerlegen Sie nicht das gesamte Produkt. Wenn Sie es versehentlich 
zerlegen und einen abnormalen Betrieb verursachen, senden Sie es zur 
erneuten Inbetriebnahme zurück.Die dadurch entstehenden Kosten 
gehen zu Lasten des Kunden.
4. Lange Zeit kontinuierliche Arbeit kann dazu führen, dass die 
Motoroberflächentemperatur steigt, bitte arbeiten Sie mit Vorsicht.
5. Es ist strengstens verboten, dieses Produkt fallen zu lassen oder mit 
ihm zu kollidieren, da dies zu Schäden und Fehlfunktionen führen kann.
Wenn ein Sturz oder eine Kollision zu einer abnormalen Arbeit führt, 
wenden Sie sich bitte umgehend an den Kundendienst.

Lagerung und Wartung
1. Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
und Haustieren auf.
2. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle (Ofen 
oder Heizung usw.) oder an heißen Tagen in einem Auto auf.
3. Bitte in trockener Umgebung lagern.
4. Laden Sie die Batterie nicht zu stark auf oder entladen Sie sie nicht zu 
stark, da dies zu Schäden an den Batteriezellen führt.
5. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer Umgebung, in der die 
Temperatur zu hoch oder zu niedrig ist.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Entsorgen des Produkts
Die in diesem Produkt verwendete Batterie ist ein recycelbarer und 
erneuerbarer Rohstoff.Wenn Sie das Gerät entsorgen, übergeben Sie es 
bitte einer professionellen Organisation, die Akkus recyceln kann, zur 
Entsorgung.Bevor Sie das Gerät entsorgen, muss die Batterie aus dem 
Gerät entfernt werden.Beim Entfernen der Batterien muss das Gerät vom 
Stromnetz getrennt werden. Batterien sollten sicher entsorgt werden.
Schritte zur Entfernung:
1. Verwenden Sie ein professionelles Werkzeug, um die 
Schalterabdeckung abzuhebeln.
2. Ziehen Sie die Klemmen der Batteriekabel von der Hauptplatine ab.
3. Schneiden Sie dann mit einer professionellen Eisenschere das Gehäuse 
auf und entnehmen Sie die Batterie.

FR
Contre-indications
1. Cancers
2. Anastomose osseuse métallique (Défense de l'utiliser directement sur 
la zone de fracture)
3. Ostéoporose
4. Thrombose veineuse et pulsation
5. Hypertension
6. Femmes enceintes
7. Varice veineuse
8. Inflammation aiguë
9. Ne massez pas la zone osseuse
10. Ne massez pas la zone chirurgicale
11. Ne massez pas le rachis cervical et la colonne vertébrale
12. Utilisation prudente chez les personnes souffrant des calculs rénaux 
(ne pas approcher la région des reins)
13. La durée du massage sur une même zone ne doit pas excéder 3 
minutes

Consignes de sécurité
1. Le client doit effectuer le massage après avoir porté des vêtements 
secs ou placé une serviette propre et sèche sur la zone de massage, et 
exerce une pression légère en déplaçant doucement l'appareil.
2. Le massage à vitesse et pression élevée ne peut être effectué que 
sur les tissus mous à condition qu'aucune douleur ou inconfort ne soit 
ressenti ; Impossible de masser la tête et toutes zones squelettiques à 
haute vitesse et haute pression.
3. Le massage prolongé à haute vitesse et pression sur une même zone 
corporelle provoquera des ecchymoses. Veuillez cesser de l'utiliser 
immédiatement si vous vous sentez la douleur ou l'inconfort.
4. Gardez vos doigts, vos cheveux ou tout poil corporel à l'écart de la 
partie extensible et rétractable de l'appareil pour éviter les pincements et 
les blessures.
5. Ne jetez ni utilisez ce produit à mauvais escient.
6. N'apportez aucune modification au produit sans autorisation.
7. N'utilisez ni charger le produit sans surveillance humaine.
8. Ce produit est exclusivement destiné aux adultes.
9. Les personnes souffrant des symptômes cités dans le cadre des contre-
indications, ne peuvent utiliser le produit qu'avec l'autorisation d'un 
médecin.

Remarque
1. Assurez-vous que la tête de massage n'est pas bloquée par une force 
externe lorsque l'appareil est mise sous tension. S'il est bloqué, il se 
mettra en pause pendant un moment et essaiera de redémarrer.
2. NE PAS exposer le produit à l'eau ou aux autres liquide car l'appareil de 
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massage à percussion n'est pas étanche.
3. NE démontez PAS le produit sauf s'il est marqué démontable. Il doit 
être envoyé au service après-vente pour le réparer si vous le démontez 
accidentellement et causez un fonctionnement anormal.Tous les frais qui 
en découlent seront à la charge du client.
4. Un fonctionnement continu prolongé peut entraîner la hausse de la 
température superficielle du moteur, veuillez manipuler avec prudence.
5. La chute ou la collision du produit peut l'endommager et provoquer 
un fonctionnement anormal.En cas de dysfonctionnement à cause de la 
chute ou collision, veuillez contacter notre service après-vente.

Stockage et entretien
1. Gardez à l'écart des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
2. NE laissez pas le produit à proximité d'une source de chaleur (four ou 
réchauffeur, etc.) ni le placez à l'intérieur d'véhicule lors des journées 
chaudes.
3. Veuillez le stocker dans un environnement sec.
4. NE surchargez ni surutilisez la batterie, sinon cela endommagera le 
noyau de la batterie.
5. N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement présentant une 
température trop élevée ou trop basse.

Précautions relatives à la mise au rebut du produit
La batterie utilisée par le produit consiste une ressource précieuse 
recyclable et renouvelable. Lors de sa mise au rebut, veuillez la confier 
à un organisme professionnel qui est capable de procéder au recyclage 
des batteries rechargeables. Avant l'élimination du produit, la batterie 
doit être retirée de l'appareil. Mettez-le hors tension avant le retrait de la 
batterie.La batterie doit être mise au rebut en toute sécurité. Procédez aux 
étapes suivantes :
1. Démontez le boîtier supérieur à l'aide d'un outil spécifique.
2. Retirez la borne de la batterie de la carte de circuit imprimé.
3. Coupez le boîtier inférieur à l'aide d'un cutter spécifiques, puis sortez 
la batterie.

ES
Contraindicaciones
1. Cánceres
2. Anastomosis de hueso metálico (no use el dispositivo directamente en 
el área de la fractura)
3. Osteoporosis
4. Trombosis y pulsaciones venosas
5. Hypertension
6. Pregnant woman
7. Venas varicosas

8. Inflamación aguda
9. No masajee el área ósea
10. No masajee el sitio quirúrgico
11. No masajee las vértebras cervicales y la columna
12. Cálculos renales (no use el dispositivo cerca de los riñones)
13. No masajee un episodio durante más de 5 minutos

Instrucción de Seguridad
1. Se recomienda masajear su cuerpo después de usar ropa seca o 
colocar una toalla limpia y seca en la parte del masaje, luego presione 
suavemente y mueva el dispositivo.
2. El masaje de alta velocidad y alta presión solo se puede utilizar en 
tejidos blandos sin sentir dolor o desajustes. No masajee la cabeza ni los 
sitios esqueléticos con alta velocidad y alta presión.
3. Masajear la misma parte del cuerpo con alta velocidad y alta 
presión durante mucho tiempo provocará abrasiones, deje de usarlo 
inmediatamente si siente dolor y se siente incómodo.
4. Mantenga los dedos, el cabello o cualquier otro vello corporal alejados 
de la parte extensible del dispositivo para evitar pellizcos y cortes.
5. No deseche ni haga un mal uso de este dispositivo.
6. No modifique este dispositivo usted mismo sin permiso.
7. No opere ni cargue el dispositivo cuando no haya nadie cerca.
8, Este dispositivo es solo para adultos.
9. Las personas con síntomas contraindicados deben usar este 
dispositivo con el permiso del médico.

Nota
1. Asegúrese de que el cabezal de masaje no esté bloqueado por una 
fuerza externa cuando el dispositivo esté encendido. Si está bloqueado, 
se detendrá durante un tiempo e intentará reiniciarse.
2. Este producto no es resistente al agua,no entre en contacto con el 
producto con agua u otro líquido.
3. No desmonte el producto. Debe enviarlo al servicio posventa de 
FeiyuTech o al centro de servicio autorizado para repararlo si lo desmonta 
accidentalmente y provoca un funcionamiento anormal. Los costes 
correspondientes corren a cargo del usuario.
4. El funcionamiento continuo prolongado puede hacer que la 
temperatura de la superficie del producto aumente; hágalo funcionar 
con cuidado.
5. No deje caer ni golpee el producto, lo que puede dañarlo y causar un 
funcionamiento anormal. Si el producto es anormal, comuníquese con el 
servicio posventa de Feiyu.

Almacenamiento y Mantenimiento
1. Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños y las mascotas.
2. No deje el producto cerca de fuentes de calor como un horno o 
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calentador. No deje el producto dentro de un vehículo en días calurosos.
3. Almacene el producto en un ambiente seco.
4. No sobrecargue ni use en exceso la batería, de lo contrario dañará el 
núcleo de la batería.
5. No use nunca el producto cuando la temperatura sea demasiado alta o 
demasiado baja.

Precauciones al desechar el producto
Las baterías utilizadas en este producto son recursos reciclables y 
renovables. Entréguelo a una organización profesional que pueda reciclar 
baterías recargables para su eliminación.
Antes de desechar el producto, la batería debe retirarse del producto. 
Al retirar la batería, el aparato debe estar apagado. La batería debe 
desecharse de forma segura. Siga los pasos:
1. Desmonte la carcasa superior con herramienta profesional.
2. Extraiga los terminales de la batería de la placa principal ("PCBA").
3. Corte la carcasa inferior con cortador profesional y luego saque la 
batería.

IT
Controindicazioni
1. È proibito per i malati di cancro
2. È vietato usarlo per i pazienti sottoposti a fissazione interna con ago 
metallico (è vietato usarlo direttamente sul sito della frattura)
3. È vietato per i pazienti affetti da osteoporosi
4. È vietato l'uso in pazienti con trombosi venosa e pulsazioni
5. È vietato per i pazienti con ipertensione
6. Vietato alle donne incinte
7. È vietato l'uso in pazienti con diastole venosa
8. È vietato l'uso in pazienti con infiammazione acuta
9. Non massaggiare le ossa
10. È vietato l'uso nel sito post-operatorio
11. È vietato massaggiare direttamente la colonna vertebrale e la spina 
dorsale cervicale
12. Usare con attenzione per i pazienti con calcoli renali (non avvicinarsi 
alla zona dei reni)
13. Massaggiare la stessa parte per non più di 5 minuti

Istruzioni di sicurezza
1. Si raccomanda di indossare abiti asciutti e puliti o di mettere 
asciugamani puliti e asciutti sulla zona del massaggio, che deve essere 
premuto e mosso delicatamente.
2. Sotto la condizione di nessun dolore e disagio, solo l'alta velocità e la 
pressione possono essere usate per le parti del tessuto molle del corpo, 
e l'alta velocità e la pressione non possono essere usate per la testa e 

qualsiasi parte ossea del corpo.
3. Frequenti pressioni ad alta velocità e ad alta pressione sulla stessa 
parte causeranno abrasioni, dolore e disagio. Smettere di usarlo 
immediatamente.
4. Tenere le dita, i capelli o i peli di qualsiasi parte di tutto il corpo lontano 
dalla parte telescopica dell'attrezzatura per evitare dolori e lesioni da 
pizzicotti.
5. Non gettare o utilizzare in modo improprio questo prodotto.
6. Non modificare questo prodotto senza autorizzazione.
7. Non far funzionare o caricare il prodotto senza persone.
8. Questo prodotto è solo per adulti.
9. Le persone con controindicazioni e sintomi dovrebbero usare questo 
prodotto con il permesso di un medico.

Fare attenzione
1. Quando si avvia questo prodotto, assicurarsi che non ci siano ostacoli 
davanti alla testina di massaggio. Se è bloccata da una forza esterna, si 
fermerà brevemente e cercherà di ripartire.
2. Questo prodotto non è impermeabile. Non toccare questo prodotto 
con acqua o altri liquidi.
3. Non smontare l'intero prodotto. Se viene smontato accidentalmente, 
con conseguente funzionamento anormale, si prega di rimandarlo 
indietro per un nuovo debugging. Tutte le spese che ne derivano sono a 
carico del cliente.
4. Il funzionamento continuo per lungo tempo può portare all'aumento 
della temperatura superficiale del motore. Si prega di operare con 
cautela.
5. È severamente vietato cadere o scontrarsi. La caduta o la collisione 
con questo prodotto può danneggiarlo e causare un funzionamento 
anomalo. In caso di funzionamento anomalo causato dalla caduta o dalla 
collisione, si prega di contattare il dipartimento post-vendita in tempo.

Conservazione e manutenzione
1. Si prega di tenere questo prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini e 
degli animali domestici.
2. È vietato mettere il prodotto vicino alla fonte di calore (stufa o 
riscaldatore, ecc.) e in macchina nei giorni caldi.
3. Conservare in un ambiente asciutto.
4. Non sovraccaricare o scaricare la batteria, altrimenti si danneggia la 
cella della batteria.
5. Non usare questo prodotto in un ambiente con una temperatura 
troppo alta o troppo bassa.

Precauzioni per l'abbandono del prodotto
Le batterie utilizzate in questo prodotto sono risorse riciclabili e 
rinnovabili. Si prega di darlo ad un'organizzazione professionale che 
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possa riciclare le batterie ricaricabili per lo smaltimento.
Prima di gettare l'apparecchio, la batteria deve essere rimossa 
dall'apparecchio. Quando si rimuove la batteria, l'apparecchio deve 
essere spento. Le batterie devono essere smaltite in modo sicuro. Fasi di 
rimozione:
1. Fare leva sulla piastra di copertura dell'interruttore con strumenti 
professionali.
2. Estrarre il terminale del cavo della batteria dalla scheda principale.
3. Tagliare il guscio con forbici di ferro professionali e togliere la batteria.

KR
사용금지：
1. 암환자 사용금지
2. 금속내고정술을 받은 환자의 사용금지 ( 골절부위에 직접 사용금지 )
3. 골다공증 환자 사용금지
4. 정맥혈전 및 박동 환자에게는 사용금지
5. 고혈압 환자 사용금지
6. 임산부 사용금지
7. 정맥이완증 환자 사용금지 
8. 급성 염증 환자 사용 금지
9. 뼈 부위 마사지 금지
10. 수술 후 부위 사용 금지
11. 경추 , 척추를 직접 마사지 사용 금지
12. 신장결석 환자 사용주의
13. 같은 부위에 5 분 이상 마사지하지 않는다

안전 설명：
1. 마사지 부위는 건조하고 깨끗한 옷을 입거나 깨끗하고 건조한 수건을 
놓고 가볍게 눌러서 움직이는 것이 좋습니다 .
2. 통증과 불편함이 없는 경우에는 신체의 연조직 부위에만 고속과 가압
으로 사용할 수 있으며 머리와 신체의 어떤 뼈 부위에도 고속과 고압을 사
용할 수 없습니다 .
3. 찰과상을 입을 수 있으며 통증과 부적응 시 즉시 사용을 중지합니다 .
4. 손가락 , 모발 또는 전신 어느 부위나 모발은 기기의 신축부위에서 멀리 
떨어져 끼임을 방지합니다 .
5. 본 제품을 바르게 사용하세요 .
6. 본 제품을 임의로 개조하지 마십시오 .
7. 사람이 없는 상태에서 작동하거나 충전하지 마십시오 .
8. 본 제품은 성인 전용입니다 .
9. 금지사항 범위내 증상이 있는 분은 의사의 허가 하에 제품을 사용하십
시오 .

주의사항：
1. 본 제품 작동시 마사지 부위에 대여 있는 상태에서 작동하지 마세요 . 
외부적인 부하가 없는 상황에서 작동하시고 마사지 부위에 마사지하세요 .
2. 본 제품은 방수처리가 되어있지 않습니다 . 물 또는 기타 액체에 노출하
지 마세요 .

3. 임의로 제품을 분해 조립하지 마세요 . 이로 인해 발생되는 모든 비용은 
모두 고객이 부담한다 .
4. 장기간 지속 작업은 모터 표면 온도가 증가됨으로 사용에 주의하세요 .
5. 떨어뜨리거나 부딪히면 제품이 손상되어 작동 이상이 발생할 수 있습
니다 . 추락 또는 충돌로 인한 작동 이상 발생 시 즉시 A/S 에 연락하시기 
바랍니다 .

보관 및 유지보수 :
1. 본 제품은 아동 및 반려동물 접촉하지 못한 곳에 보관하십시오 .
2. 본 제품은 열원 ( 로나 가열기 등 ) 의 장소와 열일 자동차 내놔야 한다 .
3. 건조 환경에서 보관하십시오 .
4. 과충전 또는 방전 보관하지 마세요 . 배터리 셀이 손상될 수 있습니다 . 
5. 온도가 너무 높거나 너무 낮은 환경에서 본 제품을 사용할 수 없습니
다 .

제품 폐기 주의사항 :
본 제품에 사용되는 배터리 팩은 재활용 가능한 재생 자원입니다 . 폐기 시 
충전식 배터리의 회수 및 재생 처리가 가능한 전문 기관에 맡겨 주십시오 . 
기기를 폐기하기 전에 반드시 기기에서 배터리를 꺼내야 하고 , 배터리를 
꺼낼 때는 기기의 전원을 꺼야 하며, 배터리는 안전하게 폐기해야 합니다.
단계 :
1. 전용공구를 사용하여 제품 후 뚜껑을 분해한다 .
2. 배터리 팩의 배선 및 메인보드를 분리한다 .
3. 배터리 팩을 제거한다 .



Warranty Card / 售后服务卡
Product Model
产品型号
Serial Number
序列号
Purchase Date
购买日期
Customer Name
客户姓名
Customer Tel
客户电话
Customer Email 
客户邮箱

Warranty:
1. Within one year from the date of selling, the product is malfunctioning 

under normal due to non-artificial reasons.
2. The malfunction of the product is not caused by artificial reasons such as 

unauthorized disassemble or conversion or addition.
3. The buyer is able to provide the certificate of maintenance service: the 

warranty card, the legitimate receipts, invoices, or screenshot of purchasing.

The followings cases are not included under the warranty: 
1. Unable to provide legitimate receipt and warranty card with buyer's info.
2. The damage caused by human or irresistible factor.  
More details about after-sales policy, please refer to after-sales page on website: 
https://www.kica-tech.com/en/support
* Our company reserves the right of final interpretation on the above-
mentioned after sales terms and limitations.
保修范围：
1. 自购买之日起，产品主体在 1 年内，产品在正常使用情况下出现非人为的性

能故障。
2. 无擅自拆机、无擅自改装或加装产品、其它非人为引起的故障。
3. 可提供保修服务凭证：保修卡，正规发票，单据或购买截图。

以下情况不在保修范围内 :
1. 不能提供正规购买凭证和填写详细信息的保修卡。
2. 人为或不可抗因素造成的损害。
更多保修细则以售后政策为准 :  https://www.kica-tech.com/cn/support
* 本公司保留对上述售后条款和限制进行最终解释的权利。

QUALIFIED 
CERTIFICATE

合格证

Checker
检验员
Production Date
生产日期

Find More Features

Website Youtube Facebook

解锁更多玩法

微信小程序 抖音 微信

微博 快手

This document is subject to change without notice.
说明书内容如有更新，恕不另行通知。
Der Inhalt der Betriebsanleitung kann ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
aktualisiert werden. 
Le contenu du manuel peut être modifié sans préavis.
Este manual está sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.
Il contenuto del manuale è soggetto ad aggiornamenti senza preavviso.
본 설명서는 통지 없이 내용이 일부 변경될 수 있습니다 .
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